HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2019 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Ways and Means to Original House Bill No. 81 by Representative Abraham

1

AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 3	On page 1, line 5, after "agreements;" and before "to" insert "to provide for cooperative endeavor agreement approval;"
4	AMENDMENT NO. 2
5 6	On page 2, line 11, after " <u>after</u> " delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and delete lines 12 through 18 in their entirety and insert the following:
7 8	"approval, evidenced by a resolution of the taxing authority or letter by the sheriff, adopted by a majority of the following:
9 10 11	(a) The parish governing authority representing the parish and all parish taxing authorities located outside the boundary of any municipality that receives a millage.
12	(b) The school board.
13 14	(c) The municipal governing authority, representing municipalities and all municipal taxing authorities that receive a millage.
15	(d) The sheriff.
16 17 18 19 20	(3) Prior to granting approval for a taxing authority to enter into a cooperative endeavor agreement, a public hearing shall be conducted by the parish and municipal governing authorities, the school board, and the sheriff. Notice of the hearing shall be published in the official journal of the applicable taxing authority at least once, no later than fourteen days prior to the"
21	AMENDMENT NO. 3
22 23	On page 2, line 22, after "hearing" delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and at the beginning of line 23 delete "cooperative endeavor agreement"
24	AMENDMENT NO. 4
25	On page 3, line 5, after "Section 21(O)." and before "Any" insert the following:
26 27	"Cooperative endeavor agreements entered into pursuant to this Section shall be for a term of not more than twenty-five years."